## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

**CHAP. 79** 

#### Chapter 79.

An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Its Bonds to the Amount of Eighty Thousand Dollars to Refund its Bonds Now Outstanding and Maturing in the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to issue bonds maturing in 1924; terms and interest rate. To meet its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, the city of Lewiston is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding eighty thousand dollars payable at a period, or periods, not exceeding sixteen years after the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not to exceed four and one-half per cent per annum, interest payable semi-annually. Said bonds shall be issued in serial form and shall be payable in the following manner, to wit: Five thousand dollars in one year after the date of issuance and five thousand dollars on each and every succeeding year until the entire issue is paid.

Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall have the printed or lithographed signature of the treasurer.

Approved March 27, 1923.

#### Chapter 80.

An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter Seventy-five of the Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-six, as Amended by Chapter Eighteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-eight, as Amended by Chapters One Hundred and Sixty-four and Three Hundred and Four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, and as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven Entitled "An Act Creating the South Paris Village Corporation," Relating to a Public Sewer for Said Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Authorized to raise money to construct sewerage system. The South Paris Village Corporation, in addition to the powers already granted it is hereby authorized and empowered to raise money for the construction, support and maintenance of a system of sewerage within said corporation limits, also for the purchase of any sewerage system already in existence.

Sec. 2. Assessments for benefits; plan of sewer and amount of assessments to be filed with clerk; notice and hearing on assessments. It shall be the duty of the assessors of the South Paris Village Corporation, when said corporation has constructed and completed any public drain or common sewer, to determine what lots or parcels of land are benefited by such drain or sewer, and to estimate and assess upon such lots and parcels of land, and against the owner thereof, or person in possession, or against